Based on the prevailing market 
value of the domestic animals in Nigeria and the estimated cost of 
PEP to the eight people exposed to the infection in these reports, 
the economic losses incurred in these cases were over N2.0M 
(US$133, 333) at the exchange rate of one thousand five hundred 
naira (N1,500) per US dollar as at the period of the study. This is in 
agreement with the report of Gemechu (Gemechu, 2017), that the 
importance of animal diseases as a constraint to the development 
of the livestock industry in West African countries is well 
recognized.